900238039 11/07/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WYNIT Distribution, LLC		11/02/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KeyBank National Association, as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	127 Public Square	
City:	Cleveland	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44114	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3037412	WYNIT WE DISTRIBUTE
Registration Number:	3267231	WYNIT WE DISTRIBUTE
Registration Number:	3267207	WYNIT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2164798780

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 216.479.8500

Email: trademark@squiresanders.com

Correspondent Name: Laura E. Hoag

Address Line 1: Squire Sanders (US) LLP

Address Line 2: 4900 Key Tower, 127 Public Square
Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114-1304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 020687.00032

TRADEMARK REEL: 004895 FRAME: 0797 00 065 H

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura E. Hoag
Signature:	/LEH/
Date:	11/07/2012
Total Attachments: 4 source=10-Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=10-Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=10-Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=10-Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004895 FRAME: 0798

EXECUTION VERSION

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of November 2, 2012 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and KeyBank National Association, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, each undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations.

Each undersigned Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

CLEVELAND/1309526.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004895 FRAME: 0799

Very truly yours,

WYNIT DISTRIBUTION, LLC

Name: Randy Saruto Title: Chief Financial Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By: _

Name: Linda Skinner Title: Vice President

Very to	ruly s	ours.
---------	--------	-------

WYNIT DISTRIBUTION, LLC

Name: Randy Saputo

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Administrative Agent

Title: Vice President

CLEVELAND/1309526

Schedule 1

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
"WYNIT WE	3037412	January 3, 2006	Wynit Distribution,
DISTRIBUTE," stylized		-	LLC
form			
"WYNIT WE	3267231	July 24, 2007	Wynit Distribution,
DISTRIBUTE" &		-	LLC
Design			
"WYNIT", standard	3267207	July 24, 2007	Wynit Distribution,
character mark			LLC

CLEVELAND/1309526.2

RECORDED: 11/07/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004895 FRAME: 0802